
Agenda\Executive\17 December 2019 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 6 December 2019
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Richard Brooks (Chairman), Dan Adams, Vivienne Chapman, 
Paul Deach, Josephine Hawkins, Charlotte Morley and Adrian Page)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 17 December 
2019 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  -

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 19 
November 2019 (copy attached).

3 - 6

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

-

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 

-

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\17 December 2019 Page 2

accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Community Infrastructure Levy  7 - 16

6. Council Tax Base and Review of the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme  

17 - 30

7. Council Finances at 30 September 2019  31 - 36

8. Treasury Management Mid-year Report for 2019/20  37 - 50

9. Repurposing of the Ground Floor of Ashwood House  

Report to Follow

-

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  51 - 52

Part 2 
(Exempt)

11. Exempt Minutes  

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 
November 2019 (copy attached).

53 - 56

12. Letting: Ashwood House, Unit 4, 15 Princess Way, Camberley, 
Surrey, GU15 3SP  

57 - 62

13. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

63 - 64



Minutes\Executive\19 November 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 19 
November 2019 

+ Cllr Richard Brooks (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Adrian Page

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Tim FitzGerald, Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr 
Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Morgan Rise, Cllr 
Graham Tapper, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr Valerie White

48/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

49/E Questions by Members

The Leader responded to a question from Councillor Morgan Rise concerning the 
release of exempt information agreed at the Council meeting on 9 October 2019.  
It was advised that the Monitoring Officer would write to Councillors to update 
them on the expected timescales for the release of this information. 

50/E Mid-Year Performance Report 2019/20

The Executive considered a report detailing the Council’s performance against its 
corporate objectives, priorities and success measures in the first 6 months of the 
year. 

RESOLVED to note the 2019/20 Mid-Year Report.

51/E Camberley Theatre Frontage & Lighting Upgrades

The Executive was informed that, in August 2018, temporary protective netting 
had been installed around the external frontage of the Theatre following a number 
of the tiles that had been in place since the 1970s coming loose and falling off. 
Upon expert investigation, the concrete beneath the tiles had been d
[...]
 £125,000 to the Corporate Capital 
Programme for 2020/21 for the cost of the refurbished 
frontage be noted.

52/E Appointment of a Climate Change Working Group

The Executive considered a report proposing the establishment of a Climate 
Change Working Group. This proposal followed the decisions of the Council at its 
meeting on 9 October 2019.

The initial Terms of Reference for the Working Group were noted; however, the 
Key Objectives of the Working Group would be discussed at its first meeting. 

Group Leaders would be asked to nominate members to the Working Group in 
accordance with the membership set out in the Terms of Reference. 

Page 4



Minutes\Executive\19 November 2019

RESOLVED that

(i) a Climate Change Working Group be established

(ii) the initial Terms of Reference, as set out at Annex A to the 
agenda report, be endorsed; 

(iii) details of the Key Objectives of the Working Group be 
discussed at the first meeting of the Working Group; and

(iv) Group Leaders be asked to nominate members to the 
Working Group in accordance with the membership set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report.

53/E Write-Off of Irrecoverable Bad Debts

The Executive considered a report seeking authority to write-off irrecoverable 
revenues bad debts over £1,500. It was advised that all of the debts had been 
subject to the relevant recovery action and tracing enquiries had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED that bad debts totalling £29,578.97 in respect of 
Council Tax and £384,178.94 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates be 
approved for write off.

Note: It was noted for the record that Councillors Dan Adams and Paul 
Deach declared that they had previously worked with some of the 
companies listed in the exempt annex containing details of the write-
offs. 

54/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

48/E (part) 3
49/E (part) 3
53/E (part) 1
55/E 3
56/E 3
57/E 1&3

Note: Minutes 55/E, 56/E and 57/E are summaries of matters considered in Part II 
of the agenda, the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at 
the present time.

Page 5



Minutes\Executive\19 November 2019

55/E Lease renewal: Unit 20 St Georges Industrial Estate, Wilton Road, 
Camberley, Surrey, GU15 2QW

The Executive made decisions regarding a lease for Unit 20 St Georges Industrial 
Estate. 

56/E Parks and Grounds Maintenance Interim Arrangements and Contract 
Renewal

The Executive made decisions in relation to the Parks and Grounds Maintenance 
Contract.

57/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

Chairman 

Page 6



Community Infrastructure Levy

The Council has been collecting CIL funding since the Charging Schedule came 
into effect on the 1st December 2014.  
The CIL Regulations require that the Council, as the collecting authority, pay 
money over to the parishes where development has taken place It is for the 
parishes to decide how to use that money, and to publish its CIL income and 
expenditure.
The Council received a total of £1,299,716.82 for the reporting period 1st April 
2019 – 30th September 2019.
A breakdown of the CIL receipts received for this reporting period is shown in 
Appendix 1, attached to this report.  

Portfolio: Finance
 
Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE 

(i) To note the CIL monies received;

(ii) that Ward Councillors for the non-parished areas be asked to submit to the 
CIL Governance Panel ideas for spending CIL generated income within 
their wards; and
 

(iii) that the remaining CIL contributions held by the Council be retained for 
spending to support key priorities.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 CIL includes a contribution toward the cost of administration of the scheme. 
The monies raised are covering the cost of administration. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 Section 106 payments are now increasingly being replaced by Community 
Infrastructure Levy contributions. 

2.2 In respect of monies collected to date, Appendix 1 lists CIL monies collected 
from sites by parish and ward in the period 1st April 2019 – 30th September 
2019. It also sets out how the CIL money is apportioned out according to the 
priorities in the Section 123 List in particular for SANGs and parishes. 

2.3 It should be noted that from 1st September 2019, new amendments to the 
CIL regulations were introduced requiring an Infrastructure Funding 
Statement to replace the Section 123 List. The regulations introduce a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5. 



requirement for councils to publish "infrastructure funding statements". These 
statements will replace existing Regulation 123 lists and should include 
details of how much money has been raised through developer contributions 
and how it has been spent. Statements must be published on local authority 
websites at least once a year. Councils will be required to publish their first 
statements by 31 December 2020. 

2.4 The expenditure of CIL is governed by regulations. Thus payments must be 
reported half yearly to Executive and payments to parishes must be made 
half yearly, the Council has no discretion in this.  The Council is also required 
to report on levy income and spending on its website on 31st December each 
year. 

2.5 The CIL Regulations require that no more than 15% of CIL collected within 
parishes and wards is payable. The payment to parishes and wards, in the 

[...]
 
bed end of terrace dwelling 
house. 

£583.20 £1,749.60
(Frimley)

£5,975.00
(Chobham 
Woods)

£3,356.20 Complete 
(All monies 
received 
07/08/2019)

17/0872 99-103 Deepcut Bridge 
Road, Deepcut

Six two storey 3 bed 
dwellings

£3,116.76 £9,350.22
(Deepcut & 
Mytchett)

£27,704.37
(Chobham 
Woods)

£6,579.78 Final  
Instalment  
received  
19/07/2019

19/0021 Doone Cottage, Linfield & 
Little Rosewarne, Potteries 
Lane, Mytchett

Erection of 6no three bed 
& 2no two bedroom 
houses.

£21,724.27 Instalment 
Payment

19/0068 232,Frimley Road, 
Camberley

Conversion of existing 
dwelling to form 5no 2 bed 
flats, erection of single 
storey side & rear 
extension.

£652.31 £1,956.93
(Watchett)

£6,662.50
(Windlemere)

£3,774.49 Complete 
(All monies 
received 
02/07/2019)

£48,914.35 £243,482.05 £549,674.21 £457,646.21

OVERALL TOTAL -  £1,299,716.82

Page 16



The Council Tax Base and the Local Council Tax Support Scheme

Summary

To approve the Council Tax Base and Council Tax technical changes for 2020/21. 
To review the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2020/21 including the level 
of support given to parishes as compensation.   

Portfolio - Finance
Date signed off: 9 December 2019

Wards Affected All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to RESOLVE

(i) to note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F summarised 
below:

Band D Equivalent Properties

Bisley 1,676.50
Chobham 2,058.83
Frimley and Camberley                        24,283.22
West End                                                 2,313.69
Windlesham   8,193.62

Surrey Heath Borough Council           38.525.86

(ii) that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2020/21 to offset the effect on 
the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support scheme; and

(iii) that the final setting of the Tax Base be delegated to the Executive Head 
of Finance.

The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Full Council that

(i) the 28 day Council Tax discount for an empty unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished property be removed for these properties using 
the freedoms given in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 and 
relevant statutory instruments;

(ii) the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for Surrey Heath, approved by 
Council on 22 January 2013, remains unchanged for 2020/21;

(iii) the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy remains unchanged for 
2020/21;

Page 17

Agenda Item 6. 



(iv) the Executive Head of Finance be delegated to make minor changes to 
the Local Council Tax Support scheme so as to ensure that where 
applicable to income calculation it remains in line with Housing Benefit / 
Universal Credit changes introduced by legislation; and

(v) incomes and applicable amounts and non-dependant deductions are 
uprated in line with the percentages and amounts supplied by DWP and 
DCLG, and applied to Housing Benefit claims.

Resource Implications 

1. Surrey Heath Borough Council is legally required to set its Council Tax 
Base for 2020/21 by 31st January 2020. 

2. The 2020/21 Council Tax for this Borough will be set at the Council 
meeting on 26th February 2020.

3. The increase in the tax base of 471 will generate an additional £103,000 
in income for Surrey Heath. The increase in the tax base takes in to 
consideration a number of anticipated new property developments due 
for completion during 2020/21 which should add 400 Band D equivalent 
properties to the tax base.  

4. Surrey County Council has said that any additional income generated by 
the reduction in empty property relief normally due to them would be 
returned to Districts to support community services. The 28 day 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished discount is currently worth c 
£190k. 

5. In February 2015 the Government included money to be provided to 
compensate parishes for the loss of income from the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme (LCTSS) within the Council’s Revenue Support grant. 
However from 2017/18 the Revenue Support Grant was reduced to zero 
and hence the funding lost. Recognising that to remove this income from 
parishes could have a detrimental impact on them it is recommended that 
the payment made last year of £19,943.44 be unchanged.  

Key Issues

Technical changes to Council Tax

6. Technical changes to Council Tax were introduced from April 2013 under 
the Local Government Finance Act 2012 which meant that Councils were 
empowered to set a number of changes to Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions as well as introduce a premium for long term empty 
properties. 

Page 18



7. The table below sets out the permitted range of relief categories, the 
exemption proposed relief for 2019/20. Please note the new proposed 
relief for 2019/20 in respect of Young People who have left care. 

Category Permitted 
changes

2018/19 and 
2019/20 
Reliefs

Proposed 
change in 
2020/21

Empty Homes 
in need of or 
undergoing 
major repair or 
structural 
alterations

Discount of up 
to 100% for 12 
months

No discount 
from day one

No change

Empty Homes 
that are 
unoccupied 
and 
substantially 
unfurnished

Discount of up 
to 100% for 
any period 

100% Discount 
given for up to 
28 days from 
the date a 
property first 
becomes 
unoccupied 
and 
substantially 
unfurnished. 

No discount 
to be given at 
all. Bills with a 
value of 
under £10 
would be 
cancelled

Furnished 
Homes not 
occupied as 
anyone’s main 
home

Can discount 
up to 10%

No discount 
from day one

No change

Long term 
empty houses 
(over 1 year)

Discount of up 
to 50% for one 
year and ability 
to set a 
premium after 
2 years

No discount 
and 50% 
premium on 
properties 
empty more 
than 2 years

No change

Young people 
who have left 
care (care 
leavers) until 
their 25th 
birthday.

Section 13A 
LGFA 1992 
permits 
reduction of 
council Tax 
liability for 
prescribed 
classes to nil

100% relief No change

8. The biggest single discount given on Council Tax is the “Single person’s 
discount” which gives a reduction of 25% on Council Tax for those 
properties with one occupier. Claims for this discount were audited on a 
Surrey wide basis in 2018/19 and 3.4% or 321 claimants in Surrey Heath 
had their discount removed. This ability to vary this discount remains with 
the Government and so cannot be varied by local councils.   

Page 19



Local Council Tax Support Scheme

9. On 1 April 2013 the Council introduced a new Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTSS) to replace Council Tax Benefit, for working age 
claimants. So as the cost of the LCTSS did not fall on local taxpayers the 
discount to working age claimants was set at 70%. Pensioner claimants 
were guaranteed 100% discount by the Government. Members also 
agreed to create a £10,000 per annum hardship fund for exceptional 
cases. 

10. Although a grant of £419k was received in 2013/14 to fund the scheme 
this was subsequently included within the Revenue support grant (RSG) 
As this is now zero it is reasonable to assume that the funding for the 
LCTSS has now been withdrawn.

11. Given the transfer to Universal Credit of some claimants it is 
recommended that the scheme remains unchanged at present time.

12. For ease of administration it is important that there is alignment in respect 
of treatment of income and calculation of applicable amounts between 
housing benefit and the local council tax support scheme. Each year the 
Government makes minor changes to their scheme to reflect uprating of 
benefits etc. In order that the housing benefit and LCTSS remain aligned 
the Executive Head of Finance is asking for delegated authority to make 
such minor changes as may be necessary to the LCTSS for all types of 
claimant. 

Support to Parishes

13. The introduction of the LCTSS in April 2013 had the effect of reducing the 
Council Tax base since it operated as a discount rather than a benefit. 

14. In order to recognise the effect that this would have on parishes the 
Government provided a grant in 2013/14 to Councils to give to parishes 
to ensure they were no worse off because of the introduction of the 
LCTSS. This money was subsequently included within the revenue 
support grant (RSG) but as the Council’s RSG is now zero it is 
reasonable to assume that this funding has been withdrawn. 

15. Despite not receiving any funding from Government the Council 
recognises the impact the LCTSS had on parishes and in the spirit of 
partnership and supporting parishes has continued to compensate 
parishes for some of their loss. It is therefore proposes that for the 
2020/21 the compensation given to parishes remains unchanged from 
2019/20. The level of support is shown in the table below:

Parish/Town Support given 
in 2019/20 

and 2020/21

Page 20



Bisley 1,334.30
Chobham 2,962.87
Frimley and Camberley 8,116.98
West End 1,591.65
Windlesham 5,937.64
TOTAL £19,943.44

Options

16. The Executive can accept, amend or reject any part of the proposal. It 
should be noted that the Council has a statutory duty to determine its Tax 
Base by 31st January 2020. 

Proposals

17. It is proposed that the Executive:

(i) note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F 
summarised below;

Band D Equivalent 
Properties 

Bisley 1,676.50
Chobham 2,058.83
Frimley and Camberley                        24,283.22
West End                                                 2,313.69
Windlesham   8,193.62

Surrey Heath Borough 
Council 

38.525.86

(ii) resolve that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2020/21 to offset 
the effect on the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme;

(iii) resolve that the final setting of the Tax Base be delegated to 
the Executive Head of Finance; and

(iv) Recommend the 28 day Council Tax discount for an empty 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished property be removed 
but that a deminimis charge of £10 be introduced for these 
properties using the freedoms given in the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012 and relevant statutory instruments;

(v) Recommend to Full Council that the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for Surrey Heath, approved by Council on 22 
January 2013, remains unchanged for 2020/21.

(vi) Recommend that the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy 
remains unchanged for 2020/21.

Page 21



(vii) Recommend to Full Council that the Executive Head of 
Finance be delegated to make minor changes to the Local 
Council Tax Support scheme so as to ensure that where 
applicable to income calculation it remains in line with Housing 
Benefit / Universal Credit changes introduced by legislation.

(viii) Recommend to Full Council that incomes and applicable 
amounts and non-dependant deductions are uprated in line 
with the percentages and amounts supplied by DWP and 
DCLG, and applied to Housing Benefit claims.

Supporting Information

18. Attached in Annexes A to F of this report are detailed breakdowns of the 
calculations of the Tax Base for each part of the Borough, i.e. the 4 
parishes and the urban area of Frimley and Camberley. In addition 
Annexe F includes a breakdown of the calculation of the Tax Base for the 
whole area. The format of the Annexes meets statutory requirements.

19. The Annexes assume that there will be no change to the discounts and 
exemptions given nor to the LCTSS. 

20. The Executive should note that Tax Base calculation, which must be 
calculated for each area of the Borough for bands A to H, reflects the 
following:

a) The number of chargeable properties on the Listing Officer’s 
Valuation List, as adjusted for exempt properties and disabled 
relief which have been granted.

b) Discounts where there are only one or no residents in a property. 
The figures reflect the position as at 7th October 2019.

c) The Ministry of Defence will be making a contribution in respect of 
its properties which are exempt under Council Tax. The equivalent 
number of band D properties is added into the Frimley and 
Camberley calculations.

d) No change is anticipated in the number of discounts given during 
2020/21.

e) The losses on co
[...]
n the immediate term has 
decreased, although a no-deal Brexit cannot be entirely ruled out for 2019 and the risk of 
this event remains for 2020. The risk of a general election in the near term has, however, 
increased. 

Central bank actions and geopolitical risks will continue to produce significant volatility in 
financial markets, including bond markets.

Our treasury advisor Arlingclose expects Bank Rate to remain at 0.75% for the 
foreseeable future but there remain substantial risks to this forecast, dependant on Brexit 
outcomes and the evolution of the global economy. Arlingclose also expects gilt yields to 
remain at low levels for the foreseeable future and judge the risks to be weighted to the 
downside and that volatility will continue to offer longer-term borrowing opportunities.

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Exclusion of Press And Public

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

9 (part) 3
12 3
13 3

Page 51

Agenda Item 10. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 12. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 13. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Community Infrastructure Levy
	5a. CIL Report Annex

	6. Council Tax Base and Review of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme
	7. Council Finances at 30 September 2019
	8. Treasury Management Mid-year Report for 2019/20
	10. Exclusion of Press and Public
	11. Exempt Minutes
	12. Letting: Ashwood House, Unit 4, 15 Princess Way, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3SP
	12a. Letting Unit 4 Aswood House Annex

	13. Review of Exempt Items



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\17 December 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 17 
December 2019 

+ Cllr Richard Brooks (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Adrian Page

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr 
Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam and Cllr 
Graham Tapper

58/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

59/E Questions by Members

No questions were received from Members.

60/E Community Infrastructure Levy

The Council had been collecting Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
since the Charging Schedule had come into effect on 1 December 2014.  The CIL 
Regulations required the Council, as the collecting authority, to pay money over to 
the parishes, decide how to use the Fund, and to publish details of its CIL income 
and expenditure.

The Council had received a total of £1,299,716.825 for the reporting period 1 April 
2019 to 30 September 2019. The Executive was advised that monies due to 
parishes for the reporting period had been as follows:

 Chobham -  £696.30
 West End -  £194,800.00
 Windlesham - £20,408.77

Members discussed the Executive’s decision in 2015 to invite ward councillors in 
non-parished areas to submit suggestions for projects in their areas to be funded 
from the 15% of CIL collected in those areas; this had been introduced in order for 
non-parished areas to be treated equitably with the parished areas. 

It was recognised that some areas of the borough, including the parished areas, 
were being impacted by high levels of development and it was agreed that there 
was a need to ensure a fair allocation of CIL across the borough. The Executive 
therefore agreed that all ward councillors would be asked to submit suggestions 
for identified infrastructure needs and enhancements within their ward.



Minutes\Executive\17 December 2019

It was noted that new amendments to the CIL regulations had been introduced in 
September 2019 requiring an Infrastructure Funding Statement to replace the 
Section 123 List. The regulations introduced a requirement for councils to publish 
"infrastructure funding statements". These statements would replace existing 
Regulation 123 lists. Councils will be required to publish their first statements by 
31 December 2020. 

RESOLVED 

(i) to note the CIL monies received;

(ii) that all ward councillors be asked to submit the identified 
infrastructure needs and enhancements within their ward to 
accommodate new residents and meet the Council’s adopted 
environmental objectives; and

 
(iii) that the remaining CIL contributions held by the Council be 

retained for spending to support key priorities.

61/E Council Tax Base and Review of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme

The Executive received a report on the setting of the Council Tax Base for 
2019/20 which reviewed the changes to Council Tax made in 2013/14 and the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS) introduced in April 2013.

Members noted that there had been an increase in the tax base of 471 which 
would generate an additional income of £103,000 based on the current Band D 
council tax charge.  The Executive received detailed breakdowns of the 
calculations of the Tax Base for each part of the Borough and a breakdown of the 
calculation of the Tax Base for the whole area. 

Technical changes to Council Tax had been introduced from April 2013 under the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 which meant that the Council was 
empowered to set a number of changes to Council Tax discounts and exemptions, 
as well as introduce a premium for long term empty properties. 

Members considered and supported the proposal to remove the 28 day Council 
Tax discount for an empty unoccupied and substantially unfurnished properties. It 
was noted that Surrey County Council had stated that any additional income 
generated by the reduction in empty property relief normally due to them would be 
returned to Districts to support community services. The 28 day unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished discount was currently worth approximately £190,000.

On 1 April 2013 the Council had introduced a new Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTSS) to replace Council Tax Benefit, for working age claimants. The 
new scheme operated as a Council Tax discount and the Council was able to vary 
the value of discount on Council Tax granted to working age claimants. Pensioner 
claimants were protected and would continue to receive help towards their Council 
Tax, based on regulations set by Central Government.



Minutes\Executive\17 December 2019

Members were reminded that in 2017/18 the Revenue Support Grant had been 
reduced to zero and, therefore, it was reasonable to assume that there would be 
no governmental support for funding the LCTSS. 

For ease of administration, it was important that there was alignment in respect of 
treatment of income and calculation of applicable amounts between housing 
benefit and the local council tax support scheme. Each year the Government 
made minor changes to its scheme to reflect uprating of benefits etc. In order that 
the housing benefit and LCTSS remained aligned, it was proposed that the 
Executive Head of Finance be authorised to make such minor changes as may be 
necessary to the LCTSS for all types of claimant.

The introduction of the LCTSS in April 2013 had had the effect of reducing the 
Council Tax base since it operated as a discount rather than a benefit.   In order to 
recognise the effect that this had on parishes, the Government had provided a 
grant in 2013/14 to give to parishes to ensure they were no worse off because of 
the introduction of the LCTSS. This money had subsequently been included within 
the revenue support grant (RSG), but as the Council’s RSG was now zero it was 
reasonable to assume that this funding had been withdrawn. 

Despite not receiving any funding from Government the Council recognised the 
impact the LCTSS had on parishes and in the spirit of partnership and supporting 
parishes had continued to compensate parishes for some of their loss. It was 
therefore proposed that for 2020/21 the compensation given to parishes remained 
unchanged from 2019/20.

The Executive agreed that the LCTSS and Council Tax Exceptional Hardship 
Policy should remain unchanged in 2020/21; however, it was agreed that a review 
of both those schemes would be undertaken over the next 12 months. 

RESOLVED

(i) to note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F to 
the agenda report, summarised below:

Band D Equivalent Properties

Bisley 1,676.50
Chobham 2,058.83
Frimley and Camberley                        24,283.22
West End                                                 2,313.69
Windlesham   8,193.62

Surrey Heath Borough 
Council           

38.525.86

(ii) that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2020/21 to offset the 
effect on the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme; and



Minutes\Executive\17 December 2019

(iii) that the final setting of the Tax Base be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Finance.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that

(i) the 28 day Council Tax discount for an empty unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished property be removed for these 
properties using the freedoms given in the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012 and relevant statutory instruments;

(ii) the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for Surrey Heath, 
approved by Council on 22 January 2013, remain unchanged 
for 2020/21;

(iii) the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy remain 
unchanged for 2020/21;

(iv) a review of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for Surrey 
Heath and the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy be 
undertaken over the next 12 months; 

(v) authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Finance to 
make minor changes to the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme so as to ensure that where applicable to income 
calculation it remains in line with Housing Benefit / Universal 
Credit changes introduced by legislation; and

(vi) incomes and applicable amounts and non-dependant 
deductions be uprated in line with the percentages and 
amounts supplied by DWP and DCLG, and applied to Housing 
Benefit claims.

62/E Council Finances at 30 September 2019

The Executive received a report summarising the Council’s finances at *** 2019. 

The report requested authority to add 3 projects to the 2019/20 capital 
programme, as follows: 

 £50k – Obelisk and Camberley Park improvements
 £20k -  Pennypot Lane Culvert Works

RESOLVED to note the report.

RECOMMENDED to Council the additions to the 2019/20 capital 
programme, as set out in the agenda report.



Minutes\Executive\17 December 2019

63/E Treasury Management Mid-year Report for 2019/20

The Executive noted the performance of the Treasury Management Service 
performance for 2019/20, as at 30 September 2019. The report also illustrated the 
compliance to-date with the Treasury Management Indicators for 2019/20

RESOLVED to note the report.

64/E Repurposing of the Ground Floor of Ashwood House

The Executive agreed to defer consideration of this item. 

65/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

58/E (part) 3
66/E 3
67/E 3

Note: Minute 66/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

66/E Letting: Ashwood House, Unit 4, 15 Princess Way, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU15 3SP

The Executive made decisions in relation to granting a new lease for Unit 4, 
Ashwood House, 15 Princess Way, Camberley.

67/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that minute 66/E and the associated agenda report 
remain exempt until the completion of lease negotiations.

Chairman 


